Resolution approving the purchase of a minivan for the La Crosse Center and appropriation of funds.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Center uses a minivan for sales calls in the Midwest, for moving artists and support staff around the community, for transporting equipment and luggage for artists and for daily transportation around the community; and

WHEREAS, the current 2008 Chevrolet Uplander Minivan has 98,319 miles, the current tires on the vehicle are down to the wear bars and need to be replaced and the City's municipal garage has suggested trading in the vehicle due to significant rust and wear and tear; and

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Center Board at the September 30, 2019 meeting approved the use of funds from the prior year room tax reserves.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the purchase of a minivan with an appropriation not to exceed \$30,000 from the La Crosse Center prior year room tax reserve fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the La Crosse Center Manager and Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on November 14, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin